92 HR0057 LRB9207777RHrh

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of
- 3 Representatives wish to express their sincere condolences to
- 4 the family and friends of Tony Curtis Donald, Sr., who passed
- 5 away on February 3, 2001; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Tony Curtis Donald, Sr. was born on April 13,
- 7 1954 in Chicago, Illinois to Clifton and Marion Donald; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Tony Curtis Donald, Sr. graduated from Proviso
- 9 East High School in 1973; he continued his education with
- 10 technical training as an aircraft mechanic in the United
- 11 States Navy; he attained a Bachelor of Science degree in
- 12 electrical engineering from ITT Technical Institute in
- 13 Indianapolis, Indiana; he was employed at Technetics; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Tony Curtis Donald, Sr. was baptized a member of
- 15 the Church of Christ in 1991; and
- 16 WHEREAS, The passing of Tony Curtis Donald, Sr. will be
- 17 deeply felt by all who knew and loved him, especially his
- 18 wife, Marian; his children, Tony, Jr., Clifton II, Eboni, and
- 19 Melenie; his sisters, Madalyn Ruffin, Joyce Donald, and Diane
- 20 Anderson; his brother, Jeffrey Donald; his brothers-in-law,
- John Ruffin, Larry Anderson, Charles West, and Elroy Collier;
- 22 his sisters-in-law, Carolyn Donald, Betty Echols, Madalyne
- 23 Lofton, Carolyn Butler, and Jaime Collier; and a host of
- 24 nieces, nephews, family and friends; therefore, be it
- 25 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 26 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 27 we mourn, along with all who knew him, the death of Tony
- 28 Curtis Donald, Sr. of Chicago, Illinois; and be it further
- 29 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 30 presented to the family of Tony Curtis Donald, Sr. with our
- 31 sincere condolences.